and two political programme producers at the radio 
station. This group of participants constituted the 
political leadership at  the university and radio personnel  

in charge of producing student-based political 
programmes at the radio station. The study targeted 
(370+31+2=403) four hundred and three (403) 
respondents.  

This research used questionnaires, focus group 
discussions, and key informant interview guides to 
collect primary data from the participants. The 
questionnaires collected quantitative data while focus 
group discussions and key informant interviews